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The President had breakfast. 

The President went to the Oval Office. 

The President went to the South Grounds of the White House. 

The President flew by helicopter from the South Grounds to 
Andrews AFB, Maryland. For a list of passengers, see 
APPENDIX "A.1t 

The President flew py the "Spirit of t76" from Andrews AFB 
to Davis-Monthan AFB, Tuscon, Arizona. For a list of 
passengers, see APPENDIX "B." 

(Actual flying time: 4 hours, 13 minutes) 

Note: the President was accompanied by members of the press 
throughQut his visit to Arizona, Mexico, and Oklahoma. 

The President was greeted by: 
Governor John Richard "Jack It Williams (R-Tuscon, 

Arizona) 
Senator Barry Goldwater (R-Arizona) 
Senator Paul J. Fannin (R-Arizona) 
Congressman John B. Conlan (R-Arizona) 
Brig. Gen. Raymond Haupt, USAF, 12th Air Wing, Davis­

Monthan AFB 
Col. Conrad Beggs, Base Commander, Davig-Monthan AFB 
Harry Rosenzweig, Chairman of the Arizona State 

Republican Committee 
Mrs. Harry Rosenzweig 
Russell Williams, Republican candidate for Governor 

of Arizona 

Mrs. Russell Williams 


The President went to his helicopter. 

The President £a.ewJ.by hel:l:copter from Davis-Monthan AFB to 
Nogales, Arizona he1ipad. For a list of passengers, see 
APPENDIX "A." 

The President went to his motorcade. 

The President motored from Nogales he1ipad to the U.S.­
Mexican boarder. He was accompanied by Secretary of 
State Henry A. Kissinger. 
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9:30 a.m. MONDAY 

ACTIVITY 

The President greeted President of Mexico Luis Echeverria. 

The President introduced members of the U.S. Official Party, 
guests, and staff to President Echeverria. For a list of 
the U.S. Official Party, see APPENDIX "C." 

The President, escorted by President Echeverria, went to the 
speaker's platform. 

The President addressed the crowd gachered for his arrival. 
The President's remarks were broadcast live over local 
television. 

The President, escc~ted by President Echeverria reviewed 
the troops. 

The President and President Echeverria greeted members of 
the Mexican Official Party and local dignitaries. For 
a list of attendees, see APPENDIX "D." 

The President and President Echeverria participated in a 
wreath laying ceremony at the Monument of Benito 
Juarez. 

The president and President Echeverria went to the steps 
of the Monument. They were accompanied by: 

Emilio O. Rabasa, Foreign Minister of Mexico 
Secretary Kissinger 

The President and President Echeverria placed a wreath at 
the steps of the monument. 

The President and President Echeverria walked to their 
motorcade. 

The President and President Echeverria motored by Autobus 
Presidencial "Miguel Hidalgo" from the U.S.-Mexican 
border to Nogales Sonora Airport. For a list of 
passengers, see APPENDIX "E." 

The President flew by helicopter from Nogales Sonora Airport 
to Magdalena de Kino Airport. For a list of passengers, 
see APPENDIX "A." 

The President and President Echeverria were greeted by Mayor 
of Magdalena, Alicia Arelland Tapia de Pavlovitch. 
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The President and President Echeverria returned to their 
motorcade. 

The President and President Echeverria motored by bus from 
Magdalena de Kino Airport to La plaza Del Padre Kino. 
For a list of passengers, see APPENDIX "E." 

The President and President Echeverria went to the speaker's 
platform. 

The President and President Echeverria participated in an 
arrival ceremony. The ceremony was broadcast live over 
local television. 

The President, escorted by President Echeverria went to 
La Cripta Del.Padre Kino. 

The President participated in a wreath laying ceremony at 
the La Cripta Del Padre Kino. 

The President and President Echeverria placed a wreath at La 
Cripta Del Padre Kino. They were accompanied by: 


Foreign Minister Rabasa 

Secretary Kissinger. 


The Presidential party went inside the tomb. 

The President and President Echeverria walked from 
La Cripta Del Padre Kino to City Hall. 

The President, escorted by President Echeverria went to an 
office room. 

The President and President Echeverria met with U.S. and 
Mexican Officials. For a list of attendees, see 
APPENDIX "F." 

The President, escorted by President, Echeverria, returned 
to his motorcade. 

The President motored La Plaza Del Padre Kino to Magdalena 
de Kino Airport. 

The President flew by helicopter from Magdalena de Kino 
Airport to Tubac Country Club, Tubac, Arizona. For 
a list of passengers, see APPENDIX "A." 
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Governor Williams 
Senator Fannin 
Congressman John J. Rhodes (R-Arizona) 
Congressman Morris K. Udall (D-Arizona) 
Congressman Conlan 
Brig. Gen. Haupt
Col. Beggs 
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The President, escorted President Echeverria to the speaker's 
platform. 

The President addressed the crowd gathered for his departure. 

The President and President Echeverria reviewed the troops. 

The President. escorted President Echeverria to his air­
craft. 

The President bade farewell to President Echeverria. 

The President returned to his motorcade. 

The President motored to the "Spirit of '76. " 

The President flew by the "Spirit of '76" from Davis-Monthan 
AFB to Tinker AFB, Oklahoma. For a list of passengers, 
see At't'r..l'H.J1X "H." 

(Actual flying time: 1 hour, 47 minutes) 

The President participated in an interview with Saul Pett, 
correspondent for Associated Press (AP). 

The President was greet~d by: 
Senator Henry Be11mon (R-Ok1ahoma) 
Senator Dewey F. Bartlett (R-Ok1ahoma) 
Congressman John N. Happy Camp (R-Ok1ahoma) 
C1arence,'E. Warner, Chairman of the Republican State 

Committee of Oklahoma 
Skip Healey, Republican National Committeeman for 

Oklahoma 
Mrs. Grace Boulton, Republican National Committee­

Woman for Oklahoma 
Mrs. Patience Latting, Mayor of Oklahoma City, 

Oklahoma 
Maj. Gen. James Randolph, Commander, Oklahoma City 

Logistic Center, Tinker AFB, Oklahoma 

The President went to his motorcade. 

The President motored from Tinker AFB to the Skirvin Plaza 
Hotel, Number One Park Avenue. 
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The President was greeted by General Manager of the Skirvin 
Plaza Hotel Jim L. Daniel. 

The President, escorted by Mr. Daniel, went to his suite. 

The President bade farewell to Mr. Daniel. 

The President was an overnight guests at the Skirvin Plaza 
Hotel, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. 

10:50 

EJ/EJ 11/5/76 


GPO, 197~ Ol-555-863 



APPENDIX "A" 


HELICOPTER MANIFEST 

October 21, 1974 

FROM: South Grounds of the White House 

TO: Andrews AFB, Maryland 

The President 

Henry A. Kissinger, Secretary of State 
Donald H. Rumsfe1d, Assistant 
Richard B. Cheney, Consultant 
Lt. Gen. Brent Scowcroft, Deputy Assistant for National Security Affairs 
Ronald H. Nessen, Press Secretary 
Terrence O'Donnell, Aide 
David H. Kennerly, Personal Photographer 
Rear Adm. William M. Lukash, Physician 
Lt. Cdr. Stephen Todd, Naval Aide 

FROM: Davis-Monthan AFB, Tuscon, Arizona 

TO: Nogales, Arizona he1ipad 

The President 

Secretary Kissinger 
Mr. Rumsfe1d 
Jose Juan de 011oqui, Ambassador of Mexico to the U.S. 
Governor John Richard "Jack" Williams (R-Tuscon, Arizona) 
Mr. Nessen 
Rear Adm. Lukash 
Lt. Col. America Sardo, Maine Corps Aide 
Mr. Kennerly 
Mr. O'Donnell 
2 USSS 

FROM: Nogales, Arizona 

TO: Magdalena de Kino Airport, Mexico 

The President 

Luis Echeverria, President of Mexico 
Secretary Kissinger 
Sra Morayta, Mexican interpreter 
Emilio o. Rabasa, Foreign Minister for Mexico 
Fausto Zapata Loredo, Under Secretary of the Presidency of Mexico 
Lt. Col. Sardo 
Lt. Col. Othon Calderon Carrillo, Assistant Military and Air Attache 

continued ••• 
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FROM: Nogales, Arizona 
TO: Magdalena de Kino Airport, Mexico 

(continued) 

General Jesus Castandeda Gutierrez, Chief Military Aide to the President 
of Mexico 

Rear Adm. Lukash 
2 USSS 

FROM: Magdalena de Kino Airport, Mexico 
TO: Tubac Country Club, Tubac, Arizona 

The President 

President Echeverria 
Secretary Kissinger 
Mr. Morayta 
Foreign Minister Rabasa 
Under Secretary Loredo 
Lt. Col. Sardo 
Lt. Col. Carrillo 
Gen. Castanedo 
Rear Adm. Lukash 
2 USSS 

FROM: Tubac Country Club, Tubac, Arizona 
TO: Davis-Monthan AFB, Tuscon, Arizona 

The President 

President Echeverria 
Secretary Kissinger 
Mr. Morayta 
Foreign Minister Rabasa 
Under Secretary Loredo 
Lt. Col. Sardo 
Lt. Col. Carrillo 
Gen. Castaneda 
Rear Adm. Lukash 
2 USSS 
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PASSENGER MANIFEST 

AIR FORCE ONE 27000 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
MISSION 1136 
Andrews AFB~ Washington DC to Davis-~Ionthan AFB" AZ 
21 Oct 1974 Dep: 7:20am Arr: 8:35am 4+20 1760SM 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 
18. 
19. 
20. 
21. 
22. 
23. 
24. 
25. 
26. 
27. 
28. 
29. 
30. 
31. 
32. 
33. 
34. 
35. 
36. 
37. 
38. 
39. 
40. 
41. 
42. 
43. 
44. 
45. 

THE PRESIDENT 
Secretary Henry A.. Kissinger, Secretary oJ State 
His Excellency Dr. Jose Juan de 0110qui ,Amb. of Mexico to'the U.S. 
Representative Morris K. Udall (D-Arizona) 

Assistant Secretary William D. Rogers, 

Ambassador Henry E. Catto, Jr., Chief of Protocol 

Mr. Donald Rumsfe1d,· Assistant 

Mr. ,Dean Burch ,Cou1'l:seH-e:r~ 


Mr. Ronald H. Nessen, Press Secretary \ 

Lieutenant General Brent Scowcroft , Deputy Assist. 


, " Mr. Richard Cheney, @onsu1tant 
Mr. Warren Rustand ,Director, SC:.h~dulingOffice 
Mr. William Henkel, Jr., Specia1,Assistant 
Dr. William M. Lukash, Physician 
LCDR Stephen Todd, Naval Aide 
Mr. Paul Theis, Executive Editor . 
Mr. David Kennerly, Personal Photographer 
Mr. Terrence O'Donnell, Aide 

for National: 

Mr. Lawrence S. Eagleburger, Executive Assistant .to Secretary Kissinger­
Mr. Steven Low, Dtrector for Brazilian Affairs, Dept.of State 
Mrs. Nellie L. Yates, Staff Assistant 
Miss Jill McAulay, Secretary 
Miss Irene Derus, Secretary to Secretary Kissinger 
MSG Herbert G. Oldenburg, baggage handler 
SDC Arturo B. Bautista, steward 
Mr. William F. Cuff, stenographer 
Mr. R. Keiser 
Mr. E. Luzania 
Mr. K. Jordan 
Mr. R. Hall 
Mr. W. Lorenz 
Mr. D. Clark 
Mr. J. Samuelson 
Mr. B. A1berie 
Mr. G. patton 
Mr. J. Cantrell 
Mr. Saul Pett 
Mr. Frank Cormier 
Mr. Richard Lerner 
Mr. John Herbers 
Mr. John Mashek 
Mr. McManus 
Mr. Charles Tasnadi 
Mr. Frank Cance11are 

USSS 

~ , 

'IIi 

AP 
" 

AP 
UPI 
New York Times 
US News & World Report 
WestinghoUse 
AP Photo 
UPI Photo 

Mr. Robert Orben, Consultant 

FOR OFFICIAL USE QN[X 



APPENDIX "c ':' 

u.s. OFFICIAL PARTY 

U.S.-Mexican Boarder 
October 21, 1974 

ATTENDEES: 

Henry A. Kissinger, Secretary of State 

Joseph J. Jova, Ambassador of the U.S. To Mexico 

Donald H. Rumsfe1d, Assistant 

Henry E. Catto, Jr., Chief of Protocol 

William D. Rodgers, Assistant Secretary of State for Latin American Affairs 

Lt. Gen. Brent Scowcroft, Deputy Assistant for National Security Affairs 

Ronald H. Nessen, Press Secretary 

For a complete list of accompanying U.S. Officials, see the file 

copy of the President's diary. 




APPENDIX "D" 
Attendance not confirmed. 

List may not be complete. 

MEXICAN OFFICIAL PARTY 

U.S.-Mexican Boarder 
October 21, 1974 

ATTENDEES: 

Luis Echeverria, President of Mexico 

Carlos Sansores, Chairman of the Special Committee of the Chamber of Deputies 

Enrique Olivares, Chairman of the Special Committee of the Senate 

mi1io O. Rabasa, Foreign Minister of Mexico 

Horacio Flores de 1a Pena, Minister of National Resources of Mexico 

Hugo Cervantes del Rio, Minister Secretary General of the Presidency of 
Mexico 

Antonio Dova1i Jaime, General Manager of Mexican Petroleum Agency 

Jose Juan De 011oqui, Ambassador of Mexico to the U.S. 

Fausto Zapata Loredo, Under Secretary of the Presidency of Mexico 

Gen. Jesus Castaneda Gutierrez, Chief Military Aide to the President of Mexico 



APPENDIX 
Attendance not 

ABOARD THE AUTOBUS PRESIDENCIAL "MIGUEL HIDALGO" 
October 21, 1974 

PASSENGERS: 

FROM: U.S.-Mexican Boarder 

TO: Nogales Sonora Airport, Mexico 

U.S. PARTY 

The President 

Henry A. Kissinger 

Joseph J. Jova, Ambassador of the U.S. to Mexico 

Ronald H. Nessen, Press Secretary 

Rear Adm. William M. Lukash, Physician 

Lt. Col. Americo Sardo, Marine Corps Aide 

Tony Hervas, interpreter 

MEXICAN PARTY 

Luis Echeverria, President of Mexico 

Omilio O. Rabasa, Foreign Minister of Mexico 

Jose Juan De Olloqui, Ambassador of Mexico to the U.S. 

Carlos Sansores, Chairman of the Special Committee of the Chamber of Deputies 

Horacio Flores de la Pena, Minister of NatlLonalResources of Mexico 

Hugo Cervantes del Rio, Minister Secretary General of the Presidency 
of Mexico 

Sra Morayta, Mexican interpreter 

FROM: Magdalena de Kino Airport 
TO: La Plaza Del Padre Kino 

U.S. Party 

The President 

Secretary Kissinger 

Ambassador Jova 

!'Ir. Nessen continued 
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Donald H. Rumsfe1d, Assistant 

Henry E. Catto, Jr., Chief of Protocol 

William D. Rodgers, Assistant Secretary of State for Latin American Affairs 

Lt. Gen. Brent Scowcroft, Deputy Assistant for National Security Affairs 

Governor John Richard "Jack" Williams (R-Tuscon, Arizona) 

Rear Adm. Lukash 

Lt. Col. Sardo 

Mr. Hervas, interpreter 

MEXICAN PARTY 

President Echeverria 

Foreign Minister Rabasa 

Ambassador 0110qui 

Mr. Sansores 

Mr. Flores de 1a Pena 

Minister Secretary General Cervantes del Rio 

Mr. Morayta 



APPENDIX I'F" 


Attendance not confirmed. 

HEAD TO HEAD MEETING 

City Hall, Padre Kino Plaza, Mexico 
October 10, 1974 

ATTENDEES: 

U.S. PARTY 

The President 

Henry A. Kissinger, Secretary of State 

Joseph J. JQva, Ambassador of the U.S. to Mexico 

William D. Rodgers, Assistant Secretary of State for Latin American Affairs 

Lt. Gen. Brent Scowcroft, Depu~y Assistant for National Security Affairs 

MEXICAN PARTY 

Luis Echeverria, President of Mexico 

Jose Juan De Olloqui, Ambassador of Mexico to the U.S. 

Gen. Jesus Castaneda Gutierrez, Chief Military Aide to the President of Mexico 

Carlos Sansores, Chairman of the Special Committee of the Chamber of Deputies 

Enrique Olivares, Chairman of the Special Committee of the Senate of Mexico 

Hugo Cervantes del Rio, Minister Secretary General of the Presidency of Mexico 

Horacio Flores de la Pena, Minister of National Resources of Mexico 



APPEND IX "G_" 

Attendance not confirmed. 
LUNCHEON List may not be complete. 

Tubac Country Club, liThe Saddle" Restaurant 
Tubac, Arizona 
October 10, 1974 

HEAD TABLE GUESTS: 

Joseph J. Jova, Ambassador of the U.S. to Mexico 

Emilio O. Rabasa, Foreign Minister of Mexico 

The President 

Luis Echeverria, President of Mexico 

Henry A. Kissinger, Secretary of State 

Jose Juan de Olloqui, Ambassador of Mexico to the U.S. 

Note: For a list of U.S. guests attending the luncheon, see the file 
copy of the President's diary. 
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PASSENGER MANIFEST 


AIR FORCE ONE 27000 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
MISSION 1136 
Davis-Monthan AFB~ AZ to Tinker AFB, OK 
21 Oct 1974 Dep: 6:40pm Arr: 10:25pm 1+45 730SM 

1. 

, 2. 

3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 
18. 
19. 
20. 
21. 
22. 
23. 
24. 
25. 
26. 
27. 
28. 
29. 
30. 
31. 
32. 
33. 
34. 
35. 
36. 
37. 
38. 
39. 
40. 

THE PRESIDENT 

Mr. Donald Rumsfel~ Assistant 

Mr. Dean Burch, Counsellor 


,Mr. Ronald H. Nessen, Press Secretary " 
General Lawrence. Adams, Commander, WhiteHouse Communications Agency 
Mr. William Henkel,Jr., Special Assistant 
Major General Richard L. Lawson, Military Assistant to the J;iresident 
Dr. William M.,' Lukash, Physician .. 
LCDR Stephen Todd, Naval Aide \ 
Mr. Paul Theis, Executive Editor 
Mr. Robert Orben , Consultant .. 

Mr. David Kennerly, Personal Ph~~rapher 
Mr. Terrence 01Donnell, Aide 
Mr. Powell Moore, Deputy Special Assistant 
Mrs. Nellie L. Yates,Staff Assistant 
Miss Jill McAulay, Secretary 
Miss Jeanne F. Quinlan, secretary, Advance Office 
MSG Herbert G. Oldenburg, baggage handler 
SDC Arturo B. Bautista, steward" 
Mr. William F. Cuff, stenographer 
Mr., R. Keiser------..... 

Mr. E. Luzania 

Mr. C. Rochner 

Mr. J. Ball 

Mr. K. Barnes 


SSSMr. J. Delamore 

Mr. G. Sorrels 

Mr. S. Zimney

Mr. M. Casper _____- .... 
Mr. Saul Pett 
Mr. Frank Cormier 
Mr. Dick Lerner 
Mr. Al Cromley 
Mr. Tom DeFrank 
Mr. Steve Bell 
Mr. Charles Tasnadi 
Mr. Frank Cancellare 
Mr. David Weigman 

, Mr. Al Hoagland 
Mt". Cleve ~an 

AP 

AP 
UPI 

I', 

Daily Oklahoman ,~ 

Newsweek 
ABC 
/;£ Photo 
UPI Photo 
NBC Pool 
NBC Pool 
Lighting Tech,nic,ian 
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